Public Document Pack

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 23RD MAY, 2011 AT 10.00 AM

MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

C Townsley - Horsforth;
G Wilkinson - Wetherby;
D Wilson - Rothwell;

Agenda compiled by:
Tel No:

Governance Services
Civic Hall

LEEDS LS1 1UR

Helen Gray
247 4355

Produced on Recycled Paper



AGENDA

OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours
before the meeting)

Item Ward Item Not Page

No Open No
PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES

1 ELECTION OF THE CHAIR

2 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION



Item
No

Ward

Item Not
Open

Page
No

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1) To highlight reports or appendices which:

a) officers have identified as containing exempt
information, and where officers consider that
the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information, for the reasons
outlined in the report.

b) To consider whether or not to accept the
officers recommendation in respect of the
above information.

c) If so, to formally pass the following
resolution:-

RESOLVED - That the press and public be
excluded from the meeting during consideration of
those parts of the agenda designated as
containing exempt information on the grounds that
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings,
that if members of the press and public were
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information

2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure
rules, the press and the public will be excluded
from that part of the hearing where Members will
deliberate on each application as it is in the public
interest to allow the Members to have a full and
frank debate on the matter before them.

LATE ITEMS

To identify any applications as late items of
business which have been admitted to the agenda
for consideration

(the special circumstances shall be identified in
the minutes)




Item
No

Ward

Item Not
Open

Page
No

Pudsey;

Otley and
Yeadon;

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members are reminded to declare any interests at
the start of the hearing on each application for the
purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local Government
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members
Code of conduct

HEARINGS

"CAFE LIQUEUR" - APPLICATION FOR THE
GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE FOR CAFE
LIQUEUR, 10 LOWTOWN, PUDSEY LS28 7AA

To consider the report of the Head of Licensing
and Registration on an application received for the
grant of a Premises Licence in respect of premises
situated at 10 Lowtown, Pudsey and trading as
Café Liqueur.

(Report attached)

"ALBERT INN" - APPLICATION TO VARY A
PREMISE LICENCE FOR ALBERT INN, HIGH
STREET, YEADON, LEEDS LS19 7TA

To consider the report of the Head of Licensing
and Registration on an application received to vary
the Premises Licence currently held at the Albert
Inn, High Street, Yeadon

(Report attached)

41 -
76



Agenda ltem 6

b Leeds T e

= C1TY COUNCIL Tel: 0113 2474095

Report of the Head of Licensing and Registration
Report to the Licensing Sub Committee
Date: 23rd May 2011

Subject: Application for the Grant of a premises licence for Cafe Liqueur, 10
Lowtown, Pudsey, LS28 7TAA

Electoral Wards Affected: Specific Implications For:

Pudsey Equality and Diversity

Community Cohesion

v | Ward Members consulted Narrowing the Gap
(referred to in report)

Executive Summary

This report informs members of an application for the grant of a premises licence for
premises situated at 10 Lowtown, Pudsey, LS28 7AA, trading as Cafe Liqueur.

The premises propose to offer the licensable activities as detailed at 3.4 of this report and
within the hours detailed in 3.5 of this report.

The premises were previously licensed and details of the licensable activities are at 2.1 of

this report.

The responsible authorities are served with copies of the application by the applicant and
Ward Members have been notified of the application.

Page 1



1.0

1.1

1.2

2.0

2.1

3.0
3.1
3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

Purpose of this Report

To advise Members of an application made under section 17 of the Licensing Act
2003 ("the Act") for a premises licence in respect of the above mentioned premises.

Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of
representations.

History of Premises

This is the first application for this Premise since the previous Licence was
surrendered.

Previously, the premises were only licensed for Sale by Retail of Alcohol (for
consumption both on and off the premises)

Monday to Sunday: 11.00 - 22:00

The Application

The applicant is Mr Daniel Derek Wilford,

The location of the premises can be found on the map attached as Appendix A.

A copy of the application and operating schedule are attached as Appendix B to
this report. For the assistance of members, the Operating Schedule shows:

Proposed licensable activities

Sale by retail of alcohol

Provision of late night refreshment

Performance of live music

Performance of recorded Music

Entertainment similar to live music, recorded music or dance
Provision of facilities for making music

Provision of facilities for dancing

Proposed hours of licensable activities

The proposed hours of licensable activities are as follows:

Sale by retail of alcohol
Every Day 11:00 - 00:00

Provision of late night refreshment
Every Day 23:00 - 00:00

Performance of live music
Every Day 11:00 - 00:00

Performance of recorded Music
Every Day 11:00 - 00:00

Fntartainmant cimilar tn livva miiein ranardad micin Ar Aansa

Page 2



3.6

3.7

3.8

4.0

4.1

42

4.3

5.0
5.1

Every Day 11:00 - 00:00

Provision of facilities for making music
Every Day 11:00 - 00:00

Provision of facilities for dancing
Every Day 11:00 - 00:00

Proposed times when the premises is open to the public

The premises propose to open to the public between the following hours

Everyday 08:00 - 00:30

Steps to promote the licensing objectives

The applicant proposes to take the steps identified in section "P" of the application
form to promote the licensing objectives.

Proposed Designated Premises Supervisor

Mr Daniel Wilford is nominated as the Designated Premises Supervisor.
Relevant Representations
Under the Act representations can be received from responsible authorities or

interested parties. Representations must be relevant and, in the case of an
interested party, must not be frivolous or vexatious.

Representations have been received from the following Responsible Authorities:

Environmental Protection Team
Members are invited to consider Appendix C of this report.

City Development Department
Members are invited to consider Appendix D of this report.

Any representations submitted may be agreed prior to a hearing. In this instance the
operating schedule has been amended to include agreed measures with the
following Responsible Authorities:

West Yorkshire Police
Members are invited to consider Appendix E of this report.

Health And Safety Service
Members are invited to consider Appendix F of this report.

. Matters Relevant to the Application

Members of the Licensing Sub Committee must make decisions with a view to
promoting the licensing objectives which are:

. The prevention of crime and disorder
Page 3



52

6.0
6.1

8.2

o Public safety
o The prevention of public nuisance
) The protection of children from harm

In the making of their decision Members are obliged to have regard to the national
guidance and the council's licensing policy. Members will be aware they must also
have regard to the relevant representations made and evidence they hear.
Options available to members

The licensing sub-committee must take such of the following steps as it
[...]
faithfully

Mrs. Vanessa Holroyd
) Senior Environmental Health Officer

Page 24



Appendix p

»*

i Leeds

‘J‘

= C1TY COUNCIL

City Development Department
The Leonardo Building

T 2 Rossington Street
Mr Daniel D Wilford & - . LEEDS
8 Foxholes Crescent - : . LS2 8HD
Calverley
Pudsey : Contact: Chris Sanderson
LS28 5NT - Tel: 0113 2478216

Fax: 0113 2478230

Your Ref:
Our Ref: Licence Applications

Date 27" April 2011
Dear Mr Wilford,

Subject: APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE

PART A

Thank you for submitting your application for licensed activities at:
Name of venue:- Café Liqueur

Address:- 10 Lowtown, Pudsey, LS28 7AA.

We write to inform you we shall be objecting to your application and a copy of this letter will
be sent to the Licensing Authority.

) The premises were granted planning permission for the change of use of retail showroom

(A1 use) to café (A3 use) in February 2008 subject to a condition restricting the hours of use
of the premises.

A further planning application was granted in May 2009 to vary the condition imposed on the
previous planning approval. The current permitted hours of operation of the premises are;

“The opening hours of the premises shall be restricted to 06.30 hours to 22.30 hours
Monday to Sunday.”

Therefore the premises licence application as applied for the premises to operate until
midnight 7 days a week is outside those hours permitted under the planning approval.

Also the plans provided as part of the licence application indicate that these premises are to
be used as a drinking establishment rather than a café/restaurant. The use of the premises

as a drinking establishment does not have planning permission.

g™
Page 25



The proposed hours of use set out in your premises license application exceed those
allowed by the planning permission for the use of the premises as a café/restaurant. The use
of the premises as a drinking establishment does not have planning permission.

The Development Department objects to the granti
[...]
said
measures into the operating schedule for the stated premises.

: ::.."-:.,.‘,.,,,_”“%_“*

RN oy ""' netea
Si / i mw&‘f\'ff'-"-:,’"f'f}.‘;i SRty e
Signed: 7 1@7{%&\" : AL EEIEs |-

-

Dated: th I'?—OH ; 08 arp 2011
Please return this document to: ]

Ms Tania Shiffer . LT e

Health and safety service R ~ %ir.:.'.i’---....___
Leeds City Council —
Millshaw Park Way

Churweli

Leeds

LS110LS

Fax: 0113 247 6282

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 40



e C1 TY COUNCIL

‘Agenda ltem

Originator: Mr Barry Glover

Tel: 0113 2474095

Report of the Head of Licensing and Registration

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee

Date: 23rd May 2011

Subject: Application to vary a Premises Licence for Albert Inn, High Street,

Yeadon, Leeds, LS19 7TA

Electoral Wards Affected:

Otley & Yeadon

v~ |Ward Members consulted
(referred to in report)

Specific Implications For:

Equality and Diversity

Community Cohesion

Narrowing the Gap

Executive Summary

This report informs members of an application to vary a Premises Licence for premises
situated at High Street, Yeadon, Leeds, LS19 7TA trading as Albert Inn.

To add the Provision of Facilities for Dancing, Live Music and Provision of Facilities for

Entertainment of a Similar Description for the days and hours as shown in section 3.5 of

this report.

Purpose of this Report

1.1 To advise Members of an application made under section 34 of the Licensing Act
2003 ("the Act") to vary a Premises Licence in respect of the above mentioned
premises.

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt to
representations.

2.0 History of Premises

2.1 An application for the conversion and variation of the Justice's Licence was

submitted in July 2005.

Page 41



2.2
3.0
3.1
3.2

3.3

3.4

No objections to the conversion were received and therefore a Premises Licence
was granted relating to the existing days and hours.

The variation application was to extend the hours for the sale of alcohol and
recorded music by one hour for the following days and hours

Monday to Saturday 11:00 to 00:00 Midnight
Sunday 11:00 to 23:30

The premises would close 30 minutes later.

Objections to the variation application were received and the variation application
was therefore referred to the Licensing Sub Committee at their meeting being held
on the 7th September 2005.

At the meeting the Licensing Sub Committee resolved to grant the variation in hours
in part as follows:-

Monday to Saturday 11:00 to 23:30
Sunday 11:00 to 23:00

The premises would close 30 minutes later.

The Licensing Sub Committee also decided to impose the following conditions:-

a) Noise shall be inaudible at the nearest noise sensitive premises after 23:00 hours.
b) A suitably trained First Aider or appointed person will be provided when the
premises are open.

c) A procedure for dealing with unwell members of the public will be in place.

On the 4th March 2011 a Minor Variation was submitted - this was to add the same
activities as detailed in 3.5 on the report

Valid objections to the Minor Variation Application were received and therefore the
application was rejected.

A copy of the existing licence (including all conditions) is attached at Appendix A.
The Application

The applicant is Punch Taverns Plc,

The location of the premises can be found on the map attached as Appendix B.

A copy of the application and operating schedule are attached as Appendix C to
this report. For the assistance of members, the Operating Schedule shows:

Proposed licensable activities

Sale by retail of alcohol
Performance of live music

Page 42



3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

4.0

4.1

4.2

Performance of recorded Music
Provision of facilities for dancing
Provision of facilities for anything similar to making music or dancing

Proposed hours of licensable activities

The proposed hours of licensable activities are as follows:

Sale by retail of alcohol

Monday to Saturday 11:00 - 23:30

Sunday 11:00 - 23:00
Performance of live 
[...]
 supplies of alcohol whether these are on and / or off supplies

Alcohol is sold for consumption both on and off the premises

Licence produced on 02/02/2011
Page 46

Page 2 of 6



Part 2

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of
premises licence

Punch Taverns PIc
Jubliee House
Second Avenue
Burton -upon - Trent
Staffordshire

DE14 2WF

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where
applicable)

Registered Business Number 03752645

Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the premises
licence authorises for the supply of alcohol

Mrs Colleen Lesley Kingston
ylbert Inn

d1 High Street

Yeadon

Leeds

LS19 7TA

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated
premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol

Personal Licence Number: LEEDS/PERL/00646/05 Licensing Authority: Leeds City Council

Licence produced on 02/02/2011 Page 3 of 6
Page 47




Annex 1 — Mandatory conditions

1.

Only individuals licensed by the Security Industry Authority may be used at the premises to
guard against:-

a. unauthorised access or occupation (e.g. through door supervision), or
b. outbreaks of disorder, or
c damage

No supply of alcohol may be made under this licence

a. At a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the premises
licence, or
b. At a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal licence or

his personal licence is suspended.

Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or authorised by a person
who holds a personal licence.

The responsible person shall take all reasonable steps to ensure that staff on relevant premises
do not carry out, arrange or participate in any irresponsible promotions in relation to the
premises.

In this paragraph, an irresponsible promotion means any one or more of the following activities,
or substantially similar activities, carried on for the purpose of encouraging the sale or supply of
alcohol for consumption on the premises in @ manner which carries a significant risk of leading
or contributing to crime and disorder, prejudice to public safety, public nuisance, or harm to
children -

a. games or activities which require or encourage, or are designed to require or
encourage, individuals to -

i. drink a quantity of alcohol within a time limit (other than to drink alcohol sold or
supplied on the premises before the cessation of the period in which the
responsible person is authorised to sell or supply alcohol), or

ii. drink as much alcohol as possible (whether within a time limit or otherwise);

b. provision of unlimited or unspecified quantities of alcohol free or for a fixed or
discounted fee to the public or to a group defined by a particular characteristic (other
than any promotion or discount available to an individual in respect of alcohol for
consumption at a table meal, as defined in section 159 of the Act);

C. provision of free or discounted alcohol or any other thing as a prize to encourage or
reward the purchase and consumption of alcohol over a period of 24 hours or less;

d. provision of free or discounted alcohol in relation to the viewing on the premises of a
sporting event, where that provision is dependent on -

i. the outcome of a race, competition or other event or process, or
ii. the likelihood of anything occurring or not occurring;

e. selling or supplying alcohol in association with promotional posters or flyers on, or in the
vicinity of, the premises which can reasonably be considered to condone, encourage or
glamorise anti-social behaviour or to refer to the effects of drunkenness in any

favourable manner.

The responsible person shall ensure that no alcohol is dispensed directly by one person into the
mouth of another (other than where that other person is unable to drink without assistance by

Licence produced on 02/02/2011 P
[...]
ghting
equipment, illuminated fire exit signage, smoke detectors and emergency lighting.

18. The outlet has a well stocked first aid box behind the bar.
The protection of children from harm
19. Children will be protected from harm as no unaccompanied children are permitted on the
premises. The outlet accepts accredited proof of age cards and the staff are aware of their
restrictions to request proof of age when required.
Annex 3 — Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority
Public safety
20. A suitably trained First Aider or appointed person will be provided when the premises are open;
21. A procedure for dealing with unwell members of the public will be in place.
The prevention of public nuisance
22, Noise shall be inaudible at the nearest noise sensitive premises 23:00 hours.
Annex 4 - Plans

The plans for these premises are as those submitted with the application. A copy of which is held by Leeds
City Council Licensing Authority.

Licence produced on 02/02/2011 Page 50 Page 6 of 6



APPENDIX B

Leeds City Council
Entertainment Licensing

- CITY COUNCIL

The Albert Inn, High Street, Yeadon, Leeds LS19 7TA

Application to Vary a Premises Licence

KING STREET

Km 0.02 0.04 0.06 0.08 0.1 0.12 0.14 D16 0.18 0.2
This map is based upon the Ordnance Survey's Digital Data with the
Permission of the Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her Date: 12 May 2011
Majesty's Stationary Office
© Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead Scale: 1:1250

to prosecution or civil proceedings

Leeds City Council O.S. Licence No 100019567
© Crown Copyright all rights reserved

Page 51



APPENDIX C

Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the
form.

If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In
all cases ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and 
[...]

Proposed Controlled Measures under the Licensing Act 2003

Name of Premises: AlbertInn
Address: High Street, Yeadon, Leeds, LS19 7TA

The premises is situated on High Street, Yeadon. There are other commercial premises on
the same parade but this is a predominantly residential area. This department has received
an number of complaints relating to noise from loud music up until 2006 but there has been
no complaints since this date. The application is for the addition of live music, dancing and
karaoke. Karaoke and live music account for a high proportion of the noise complaints that
this department receives regarding licensed premises.

Having considered the application under the Licensing Act 2003 for the above premises, the
Leeds City Council’s health and environmental action service considers that the following
measures are proportionate and necessary in order to promote the following licensing

objective:

¢ Prevention of public nuisance

Noise and Vibration

1. Licensable activities shall be conducted and the facilities for licensed activities shall be
designed and operated so as to prevent the transmission of audible noise or
perceptible vibration through the fabric of the building or structure to adjoining
properties.

2. Noise from a licensable activity at the premises will be inaudible at the nearest noise
sensitive premises.

3. There shall be no external loudspeakers

4. Bottles will not be placed in any external receptacle between 11 pm and 7 am the
following day to minimise noise disturbance to neighbouring properties.

5. The activities of persons using the external areas shall be monitored after 11 pm and
they shall be reminded to have regard to the needs of local residents and to refrain
from shouting and anti social behaviour etc when necessary.

Transport / Pedestrian Movement

6. Clear and legible notices will be displayed at exits, car parks and other circulatory
areas requesting patrons to leave the premises quietly having regard to the needs of
local residents, in particular emphasising the need to refrain from shouting, slamming
car doors, sounding horns and loud use of vehicle stereos and anti-social behaviour.

Page 74



LRO APPENDIX E

(A
15 Back Alma Street (»2)
Yeadon ‘

Nr Leeds !

LS19 7P7 T8 A ool

April 13" 2011

Re Albert Inn Yeadon Application for live music dancing , etc,

Dear Sirs

Having moved to this neighbourhood some twenty years ago, then, the Albert pub,
Was a busy but a quiet pub

However, the pub now seems to draw in the younger drinkers ,we the residents

now have to contend with drinkers congregating on the pavement outside the pub,
During the summer months, the pleasure of sitting out in ones garden loses its appeal,
as we are bombarded with a non stop cacophony of shouting, swearing,

And general uncouth behaviour.

As the Albert Inn does not have a car park,we residents also have to contend

with vehicles taking up residents parking spaces, Inevitably first thing on a morning,
we find discarded beer cans, bottles,general rubbish strewn about, outside the pub
itself it is not uncommon to come across discarded take away packaging, half eaten
meals, often empty bottles dropped in the gutter.

The landlord of the pub seems to be totally unconcerned re outside drinking, even
going to the extent of providing seating on the pavement!.

I strongly object to any changes to the current licence, relating the information I have
provided, attracting even more younger customers equates to more problems with
parking, noise, rubbish, Taxis sounding horns at unreasonable hours, and generally
making life for we residents intolerable.

Yours Sincerely

R E Oddy

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 76



	Agenda
	6 "Cafe Liqueur" - Application for the grant of a premises licence for Cafe Liqueur, 10 Lowtown, Pudsey LS28 7AA
	7 "Albert Inn" - Application to vary a Premise Licence for Albert Inn, High Street, Yeadon, Leeds LS19 7TA



Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Monday, 23rd May, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor D Wilson in the Chair 

 Councillors C Townsley and G Wilkinson 
 
253 Election of the Chair  

Councillor Wilson was elected Chair of the meeting. 
 
254 Late Items  

No formal late items of business were added to the agenda 
 
255 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 
 
256 "Cafe Liqueur" - Application for the grant of a premises licence for Cafe 
 Liqueur, 10 Lowtown, Pudsey LS28 7AA  

The Sub-Committee, having regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the Section 
182 Guidance and the Authority’s own Statement of Licensing Policy 
considered an application for the grant of a Premises Licence in respect of 
Café Liqueur, 10 Lowtown, Pudsey. 

 
Representations containing measures proposed to address the relevant 
licensing objectives had been submitted by LCC Health & Safety Team (LCC 
H&S) and West Yorkshire Police (WYP) and had been agreed by the 
applicant prior to the hearing. Representations had also been received from 
LCC Environmental Protection Team (LCC EPT) and LCC City Development 
Department.  
 
Mr C Sanderson addressed the Sub Committee on behalf of LCC Department 
of Development regarding the current permitted use and hours of operation of 
the premises. He stated it was unlikely that a current planning application for 
change of use of the premises to café/bar would be successful as the 
Department maintained concerns over its impact on and close proximity to 
residences. 
 
Mr B Kenny then addressed the hearing on behalf of LCC EPT who 
suggested this premises was not suitable for the provision of live/recorded 
music due to its location within a predominantly residential area and noted 
that the application suggested a drinking establishment, rather than a café. 
There was also the possibility that noise and disturbance would be caused by 
smokers congregating on the pavement to the front of the premises. Mr Kenny 
requested the Sub Committee consider adding the LCC EPT measures as 
conditions on the premises licence should the application be granted. 
 
The Sub Committee then heard from Mr B Thompson who was accompanied 
by Mr D Wilford, the applicant. Mr Thompson outlined the licensed history of 
the premises; the experience of the applicant and the proposed style of 



Final minutes 

operation of the premises. The applicant now offered to reduce the proposed 
hours and activities having regard to the representations received and would 
also accept the measures proposed by LCC EPT should this application be 
granted.  
 
Mr Thompson stated the applicant did not seek to operate a bar. Seating 
would be provided throughout; the premises had a small capacity of 75 – 90 
patrons which was unlikely to generate a large number of smokers 
congregating outside at any one time. 
 
The Sub Committee heard that the premises was in a unique location as it lay 
within Pudsey town centre with 17 other licensed premises, some of which 
currently operated later hours, but was also surrounded by residential 
properties. 
 
The Sub Committee carefully considered all the written and verbal 
submissions before them. Members noted the agreements reached with WYP 
and LCC H&S; the measures proposed in Box P of the application form and 
the amendments offered at the hearing by the applicant. 
 
The Sub Committee was concerned that there was potential for noise to be 
generated from the operation of this premise as a café/bar but felt that if 
additional steps were taken, this premises in this location would not 
undermine the prevention of public nuisance licensing objective. 
RESOLVED – To grant the application in the following manner: 
Hours and activities – granted as amended 
 
Provision of recorded music and Supply of alcohol (for consumption both on 
and off the premises) 
Sunday to Thursday  11:00 until 22:30 hours 
Friday & Saturday  11:00 until 00:00 midnight 
 
Provision of late night refreshment 
Friday & Saturday only 23:00 until 00:00 midnight 
 
Hours the premises shall be open to the public 
Sunday to Thursday  11:00 until 23:00 hours 
Friday & Saturday  11:00 until 00:30 hours  
 
Conditions  
Members felt it necessary and proportionate to impose the following: 

• Tables and chairs for use by the patrons must be provided at all times the 
premises are open. 

• Those measures proposed by LCC EPT and agreed by the applicant at the 
hearing will appear as conditions on the Premises Licence 

• Those measures offered in Box P of the application form shall also appear on 
the Premises Licence as conditions 

• The measures previously agreed between the applicant and WYP and LCC 
H&S will appear as conditions on the Premises Licence  

 



Final minutes 

The Sub Committee took the opportunity to remind the applicant to regularise 
the planning use for the premises. 

 
257 "Albert Inn" - Application to vary a Premise Licence for Albert Inn, High 
 Street, Yeadon, Leeds LS19 7TA  

The Sub-Committee, having regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the Section 
182 Guidance and the Authority’s own Statement of Licensing Policy 
considered an application to vary the existing Premises Licence held at the 
Albert Inn, High Street, Yeadon.  
 
Representations had been received from LCC Environmental Protection 
Team (LCC EPT) and from R Oddy, a local resident. The following were in 
attendance: 
Mr J Coen, solicitor for the applicant and Mr D King observing 
Mrs C Kingston and Mr J Kingston - applicants 
Mr B Kenny – LCC EPT  
 
The Sub Committee dealt with two preliminary matters prior to the substantive 
hearing relating to the late submission of written representation from local 
ward Councillor C Campbell on behalf of a local resident who wished to 
remain anonymous and three letters of support for the application from the 
applicants solicitor. 
 
The Sub Committee noted that the applicant objected to the late written 
submission from Councillor Campbell and went onto hear representations 
from both parties on this matter. Having received legal advice, the Sub 
Committee considered that a valid representation had been made within the 
timescales by Councillor Campbell, however that paperwork had not been 
included in the Licensing Officers report. Members concluded that it would be 
unfair to that local resident to reject the paperwork at this hearing; equally it 
would be unfair to the applicant to proceed without the applicant having had 
the opportunity to prepare a response. The Sub Committee therefore resolved 
to adjourn the hearing to allow for all relevant paperwork to be presented to a 
future hearing. 

 
On receipt of this decision, the applicant indicated their preference to continue 
the hearing rather than defer. The Sub Committee accepted that offer, and 
agreed to adjourn for a short while to enable all parties to read the additional 
submissions.  

 
On recommencement of the hearing, the Sub Committee heard the 
submissions of Councillor Campbell on behalf of a local resident regarding 
noise and disturbance already caused by activities held at the premises 
through open windows and doors; patrons leaving the premises late at night, 
parking their cars in nearby residential streets and congregating to the front of 
the premises to smoke. Councillor Campbell also stated that staff at the 
premises had been unhelpful when issues had been raised with them. 

 
The Sub Committee then heard from Mr B Kenny on behalf of LCC EPT who 
stated that no complaints about noise had been made to the Department 



Final minutes 

since 2006; however the department was concerned over the potential for 
noise and disturbance to be caused to residents in the surrounding area. He 
requested that the measures proposed by LCC EPT be included on the 
Premise Licence should this application be granted 

 
Mr J Coen on behalf of the applicant then outlined the licensing history of the 
premises, the current and proposed style of operation and the managerial 
experience of the applicants. Mr Coen confirmed that drinking on the 
pavement was not allowed, however those patrons who did slip outside were 
requested to go back inside. Signs were displayed to remind patrons not to 
take drinks outside. Mr Coen stated that neither the residents nor Councillor 
Campbell had contacted the premises directly with their concerns. To 
conclude, he suggested an amendment to the requested inaudibility condition 
to specify those local streets the measure was intended to protect. He 
suggested it would be sufficient to seek the inaudibility clause after 19:00 
hours and to condition doors and windows being kept shut. He added that a 
Temporary Event Notice had been held at the premises without objection. 
 
The Sub Committee carefully considered all the written and verbal 
submissions before them. Members were concerned that there was a 
potential for public nuisance to be caused to local residents from noise 
generated by the new activities offered through the granting of this 
application. Members emphasised the need for tight controls to manage any 
noise and as such they felt there were steps which could be taken to ensure 
that this premises did not undermine the prevention of public nuisance 
licensing objective. 
RESOLVED – To grant the application in the following manner: 
Hours and activities – granted as requested with the following  
Conditions: Members felt it necessary and proportionate to impose the 
following 

• Doors and windows must be kept closed at all times when live music 
and/or karaoke are in operation 

• Measures 1, 3, 4, 5 & 6 proposed by LCC EPT will appear as conditions 
on the Premises Licence 

• Measure No. 2 is amended and will be imposed as follows: 
2) Noise from licensable activities at the premises will be inaudible at the 

nearest noise sensitive premises at Rockfield Terrace, Alma Street, 
Back Alma Street, Club Row and Albert Terrace (the streets nearest to 
the premises) 

 
 


